

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
\*\*\*\*\*

REBECCA HARPER; et. al.,  
  
Plaintiffs,

vs.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL,  
in his official capacity as Chair of the  
House Standing Committee on  
Redistricting; *et al.*,  
  
Defendants,

From Wake County  
(includes Plaintiff-Intervenors  
Common Cause)

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF  
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC.; *et*  
*al.*,  
  
Plaintiffs,

vs.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL,  
in his official capacity as Chair of the  
House Standing Committee on  
Redistricting; *et al.*,  
  
Defendants.

\*\*\*\*\*  
**LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON REHEARING**  
\*\*\*\*\*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

A. Harper I ..... 9

B. The Remedial Process ..... 11

C. The Remedial Appeal ..... 15

D. Harper II..... 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 19

(a) Supplemental briefing on “issues raised in the petition for rehearing”  
..... 19

I. The Court Should Withdraw Its Opinion in Harper II and Hold That the  
Remedial Phase Was Unwarranted. .... 19

A. Harper II Confirms That Harper I Was Wrongly Decided..... 20

B. The Standards of Harper II Are Unmanageable and Unconstitutional.  
..... 22

1. Harper II Erroneously Abandoned the Presumption of  
Constitutionality..... 22

2. Harper II Erroneously Failed to Demand Proof of Discriminatory  
Intent..... 24

3. Harper II’s Application of Its Novel Disparate-Impact Approach  
Confirms That It Is Subjective, Unmanageable, and  
Unconstitutional..... 25

4. Harper II’s Test Turns on Impermissible Political Considerations  
That Violate Separation of Powers Principles..... 27

C. Harper II Confirms That the Promise of Harper I Could Never Be  
Delivered..... 28

II. The Court Should Overrule Harper I..... 30

A.	Political Gerrymandering Claims Are Non-Justiciable.....	32
1.	Discretionary Political Choices Are Textually Committed to the General Assembly’s Discretion. ....	32
2.	There Are No Judicially Manageable Standards to Govern Political Gerrymandering Claims. ....	36
3.	The Errors of Harper I Are Sufficiently Grave to Justify Overruling It.....	37
B.	Politics in Redistricting Do Not Violate the State Constitution. ....	40
1.	The Free Elections Clause.....	41
2.	The Equal Protection Clause. ....	44
3.	Free Speech and Assembly.....	47
4.	<i>Harper I</i> is Contrary to the U.S. Constitution’s Elections Clause. ....	49
(b)	“Whether congressional and legislative maps utilized for the 2022 election . . . are effective for future elections.”.....	50
(c)	“What impact, if any, does Article II Sections (3)(4) and (5)(4) of the North Carolina Constitution have on this Court’s analysis.”.....	53
(d)	“What remedies, if any, may be appropriate.”.....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alford v. Shaw</i> , 320 N.C. 465, 358 S.E.2d 323 (1987) .....	19, 3
<i>Bacon v. Lee</i> , 353 N.C. 696, 549 S.E.2d 840 (2001) .....	36,38
<i>Badham v. Eu</i> , 694 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Cal.), <i>sum aff'd</i> 488 U.S. 1024 (1989).....	45
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	35, 36
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1787) .....	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Macon Cnty. v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Macon Cnty.</i> , 137 N.C. 310, 49 S.E. 353 (1904) .....	57
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	60
<i>Branch Banking &amp; Tr. Co. v. Gill</i> , 293 N.C. 164, 237 S.E.2d 21 (1977) .....	63
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. Brand Distributors of N. Wilkesboro, Inc.</i> , 285 N.C. 467, 206 S.E.2d 141 (1974) .....	31
<i>Carolina-Virginia Coastal Highway v. Coastal Tpk. Auth.</i> , 237 N.C. 52, 74 S.E.2d 310 (1953) .....	34
<i>Caswell Cnty v. Hanks</i> , 120 N.C. App. 489, 462 S.E.2d 841 (1995).....	63
<i>Cavanagh v. Brock</i> , 577 F. Supp. 176 (E.D.N.C. 1983).....	59,60
<i>City of Charlotte v. McNeely</i> , 281 N.C. 684, 190 S.E.2d 179 (1972) .....	5
<i>Clark v. Meyland</i> , 261 N.C. 140, 134 S.E.2d 168 (1964) .....	41

<i>Clary v. Alexander Cnty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 286 N.C. 525, 212 S.E.2d 160 (1975) .....	63
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018) .....	35, 8
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 371 N.C. 799, 822 S.E.2d 286 (2018) .....	36
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C. Through Bd. of Governors</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992) .....	48
<i>D &amp; W, Inc. v. City of Charlotte</i> , 268 N.C. 577, 151 S.E.2d 241.....	39
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) (O'Connor, J., concurring in the judgment) .	29, 30, 32, 40, 47
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 367 N.C. 542, 766 S.E.2d 238 (2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> 135 S. Ct. 1843 (2015) .....	7, 33
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 368 N.C. 481, 781 S.E.2d 404 (2015), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2186 (2017).....	4, 31, 44
<i>Drum v. Seawell</i> , 250 F. Supp. 922 (M.D.N.C.1966) .....	42
<i>E. Carolina Lumber Co. v. West</i> , 247 N.C. 699, 102 S.E.2d 248 (1958) .....	55, 56
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 2022-NCSC-17, 881 S.E.2d 156 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 380 N.C. 317, 2022-NCSC-17, 868 S.E.2d 499, .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 382 N.C. 314, 874 S.E.2d 902 (2022) .....	15
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 100 (2022).....	15
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 90 (2022).....	15

<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 95 (2022).....	15
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 413PA21, 2023 WL 1516190 (N.C. Feb. 3, 2023).....	18, 19
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	56
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 270 N.C. App. 7, 840 S.E.2d 244 (2020).....	24
<i>In re Housing Bonds</i> , 307 N.C. 52, 296 S.E.2d 281 (1982) .....	23
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 151 NC 575, 66 S.E. 571 (N.C. 1911).....	31, 33, 44
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	51
<i>Jernigan v. State</i> , 279 N.C. 556, 184 S.E.2d 259 (1971) .....	39
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 967 N.W.2d 469 (Wis. 2021).....	29
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	56, 57
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	30, 62
<i>Leonard v. Maxwell</i> ,  216 N.C. 89, 3 S.E.2d 316 (1939) .....	34
<i>Long v. Watts</i> , 183 N.C. 99, 110 S.E. 765 (1922) .....	28
<i>Maready v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 342 N.C. 708, 467 S.E.2d 615 (1996) .....	38, 43

<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....	48
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S.) .....	1, 49
<i>In re N. Carolina Pesticide Bd. File Nos. IR94-128, IR94-151, IR94-155</i> , 349 N.C. 656, 509 S.E.2d 165 (1998) .....	46
<i>N.C. Dep't of Correction v. Gibson</i> , 308 N.C. 131, 301 S.E.2d 78 (1983) .....	39
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008) .....	43
<i>Norfolk &amp; S.R. Co. v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 154 N.C. 333, 70 S.E. 634 (1911) .....	34
<i>Nowell v. Neal</i> , 249 N.C. 516, 107 S.E.2d 107 (1959) .....	18, 63
<i>Pender Cnty. v. Bartlett</i> , 361 N.C. 491, 649 S.E.2d 364 (2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bartlett v.</i> <i>Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rabon v. Rowan Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 269 N.C. 1, 152 S.E.2d 485 (1967) .....	31
<i>Raleigh &amp; G.R. Co. v. Davis</i> , 19 N.C. 451 (1837).....	34
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	10
<i>Richardson v. N.C. Dep't of Correction</i> , 345 N.C. 128, 478 S.E.2d 501 (1996) .....	45, 46
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. S. Kresge Co. v. Davis</i> , 277 N.C. 654, 178 S.E.2d 382 (1971) .....	24
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016) .....	1

<i>Silver v. Halifax Cnty. Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 371 N.C. 855, 821 S.E.2d 755 (2018) .....	38
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emp., Loc. 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	49
<i>State v. Ballance</i> , 229 N.C. 764, 51 S.E.2d 731 (1949) .....	31, 55
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 345 N.C. 184, 481 S.E.2d 44 (1997) .....	31
<i>State v. Berger</i> , 368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016) .....	28
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 359 N.C. 554, 614 S.E.2d 479 (2005) .....	38
<i>State v. Mobley</i> , 240 N.C. 476, 83 S.E.2d 100 (1954) .....	31, 37
<i>State v. Petersilie</i> , 334 N.C. 169, 432 S.E.2d 832 (1993) .....	47
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 146 N.C. 618, 61 S.E. 61 (1908) .....	28
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 357 N.C. 301, 582 S.E.2d 247 (2003) .....	58
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 358 N.C. 219, 595 S.E.2d 112 (2004) .....	51, 53
<i>Swaringen v. Poplin</i> , 211 N.C. 700, 191 S.E. 746 (1937) .....	41
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012) .....	56
<i>Texfi Indus., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 301 N.C. 1, 269 S.E.2d 142 (1980) .....	34
<i>State ex rel. Tillett v. Mustian</i> , 243 N.C. 564, 91 S.E.2d 696 (1956) .....	34



<i>Town of Beech Mountain v. Cnty. of Watauga,</i> 324 NC 414, 378 S.E.2d 780 (1989) .....	45
<i>Town of Boone v. State,</i> 369 N.C. 126, 794 S.E.2d 710 (2016) .....	33
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer,</i> 541 U.S. 267 (2004) (plurality opinion) .....	37, 62
<i>Wayne Cnty. Citizens Ass’n for Better Tax Control v. Wayne Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,</i> 328 N.C. 24, 399 S.E.2d 311 (1991) .....	23
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis,</i> 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....	64
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.,</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	46
<i>Wilson v. N.C. Dep’t of Com.,</i> 239 N.C. App. 456,768 S.E.2d 360 (2015).....	6
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,</i> 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	35
<b>Rules</b>	
N.C. R. App. P. 31 .....	18
N.C. R. Civ. P. R. 65(d) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....	43
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.3 .....	6
Reform Act of 1832.....	42
Voting Rights Act § 2 .....	43, 59, 60, 65
Voting Rights Act § 5 .....	60, 61
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
N.C. Const. art. I, §10.....	5
N.C. Const. art. I, §12.....	47

N.C. Const. art. I, §14.....	47
N.C. Const. art. I, §19.....	44
N.C. Const. art. II, §3 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Const. art. II, §5 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Const. Art. III, §§ 20-21 .....	36
Lowenstein & Steinberg, <i>The Quest for Legislative Districting in the Public Interest: Elusive or Illusory</i> , 33 UCLA L. Rev. 1, 59–60 (1985) .....	37
Ohio Const. Article XI, § 6(B).....	37
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	49
